
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Children & Young 
People's Services 

 
To: Councillor Runciman (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 8 September 2009 

 
Time: 4.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York 

 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
  
  Notice to Members - Calling In: 

 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any 
item on this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy 
Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 7 September 2009, if an item is 
called in before a decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday, 10 September 2009, if an item is 
called in after a decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 
 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on the 
agenda. 
 
 
 



 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Executive Member for 

Children and Young People’s Services Decision Session held on 
20 July 2009. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so.  The 
deadline for registering is Monday 7 September 2009 at 5.00 pm. 
 

4. Appointment of Local Authority (LA) 
Governors   

(Pages 9 - 18) 

 This report provides information about the current position with 
regard to vacancies for Local Authority seats on governing 
bodies, lists current nominations for those vacancies, as detailed 
in Annex 1, and requests the appointment or re-appointment of 
the listed nominees. 
 

5. Early Years Admission Policy   (Pages 19 - 38) 
 This report seeks the Executive Member’s approval to consult 

widely with a range of stakeholders and settings providing Early 
Years Places to determine an updated admissions policy for Free 
Early Years places (including school nurseries) that ensures 
sufficiency of places whilst also meeting parents’ needs as 
effectively and efficiently as possible. 
 

6. Early Years Single Funding Formula 
Consultation   

(Pages 39 - 58) 

 This paper seeks approval to consult widely on a proposed single 
funding formula for the free entitlement to three and four year old 
nursery and childcare provision.  The report sets out the options 
that are being recommended to be included in a formal 
consultation document. 
 

7. Extended Services - Activity Subsidy Pilot 
Cluster   

(Pages 59 - 78) 

 This report gives details of a new stream of funding from the 
Department of Children, Schools and Families that aims to 
support the government’s “Narrowing the Gap” and “Improving 
Well-being” agendas.  
 
 



 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

    
 Democracy Officer: 

 
 
Name- Jayne Carr 
Telephone No. – 01904 552030 
E-mail- jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES 

DATE 20 JULY 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR RUNCIMAN (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR H DOUGLAS (SHADOW 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  

Councillor Douglas declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 4 (School Meals) as the parent of a child who used the school meals 
service. 

2. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Executive Member 
for Children and Young People’s Services and Advisory 
Panel held on 9 June 2009 be approved and signed as a 
correct record. 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION/OTHER SPEAKERS  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  

With the consent of the Executive Member, Councillor Douglas spoke on 
Agenda Item 4 (School Meals).  Councillor Douglas stated that, on behalf 
of parents in the City of York she urged that the price of school meals not 
be increased.  She drew attention to the effects of the recession on 
families and stated that she believed that an increase in school meal prices 
would result in more children taking a packed lunch to school or buying 
food from takeaways.  This would impact on the targets that had been set 
in respect of Healthy Eating and Childhood Obesity.  She urged that 
Option 2 in the report be approved.  Councillor Douglas stated that it was 
also important to find a way of helping families in receipt of working family 
tax credits.  The proposed increase in school meal prices would particularly 
impact on families with more than one child. 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



4. SCHOOL MEALS  

The Executive Member received a report on School Meals and was 
requested to consider: 

• The school meals price to be charged from September 2009 

• The allocation of the School Lunch Grant. 

Officers stated that it was recognised that school meals were an important 
part of the school day and were keen to ensure that affordable, nutritious 
and high quality meals were provided. 

In July 2007, the Schools Forum had been consulted on the school meals 
prices from September 2009.  The Executive Member was asked to 
confirm the uplift in school meal prices as agreed in July 2007, or to 
allocate the School Lunch Grant in such a way as to vary the agreed uplift 
in school meal prices given alternative calls on this grant funding. 

The Executive Member gave consideration to the following options: 

• Option 1 (f
[...]
5 31/08/09 Yes  

Mr D Kelly None 17/10/05 16/10/09 Yes  

Cllr C Runciman Lib Dem 17/10/05 16/10/09 Yes  

Nomination (s) for reappointment 
Cllr Runciman, Dennis Kelly & Mary Crawford all confirmed that they would like to stand for a further term of 
office, effective from the end date of their current term. 
 
 

Page 18



 1

 

  

   

 

Decision Session  - Executive Member for 
Children and Young People’s Services  

8th September 2009 

 
Report of the Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 

 

City of York Early Years Admission Policy 

1. Summary 

This paper: 

1.1. Seeks approval to consult widely with a range of stakeholders and settings 
providing Early Years Places including maintained and independent schools, 
private and voluntary providers (including Mother and toddler groups), the Early 
Years and Extended Schools Partnership and parents. The purpose of the 
consultation would be to determine an updated admissions policy for Free Early 
Years places (including school nurseries) that ensures sufficiency of places whilst 
also meeting parents’ needs as effectively and efficiently as possible. 

2. Background 

2.1. York’s current Early Years Places Admission (including nursery admissions) 
arrangements have applied since 2003. Prior to that, the authority conducted an 
extensive consultation exercise with all stakeholders. At the same time elected 
members also agreed a set of guidelines on Admission for Free Early Years 
Places.  These are attached at Annex 1. 

2.2. These guidelines are based on equal opportunity principles, so that children are 
admitted according to fair, open and clear criteria. As nursery provision is non-
statutory in nature, these guidelines are accepted as good practice only. 
Headteachers and providers are advised to follow them so that they have a way of 
making allocations fairly for all children who may apply for a place. 

2.3. The current admission criteria enhances the ability of the Local Authority
[...]
s and parents, is the reference to 
the fact that children should be admitted from anywhere within the City of York 
council area.  The thinking behind this was to promote equality of access and to 
allow working parents to secure nursery provision close to their workplace. 
However, the policy has in some cases meant that local children are unable to 
access local schools, including schools already attended by their siblings.  

3.4. In practice there are examples where it has proved problematic to create additional 
capacity for Private Voluntary or Independent (PVI) provision to deliver Free Early 
Years in line with parental requirements. 

3.5. We therefore propose to consult with stakeholders as to whether to include other 
criteria within the guidance such as living within the catchment area normally 
served by the school and having siblings already attending the nursery/school. 

4. Consultation  

4.1. A limited ‘interim consultation’ has been recently been undertaken with both Early 
Years providers (including schools with nurseries) and parents, relating to the Early 
Years and Primary admissions policy.  

4.2. Interim consultation has taken place with Schools Admissions service, Early Years 
and Primary Schools in meetings held with Head teachers, and PVI sector. 

4.3. A more comprehensive consultation is proposed as part of this report. This is 
attached as Annex 2. The results from this consultation will be fed back to the 
Executive member decision meeting in March 2010    

 
 
 
 

Page 20



 3

5. Analysis 
 

5.1. Results from the interim consultation suggested that 96% of providers and 57% of 
parents agree that the guidance should be updated to give priority to vulnerable 
children.  

 
5.2. With regards to whether children should continue to be admitted from anywhere 

within the City of York Council, there is a diversity of opinion. The majority of 
parents living in the area where there is an over subscription of places believe that 
loca
[...]
e and Disorder or legal implications arising from this 
report 

 

 

Page 21



 4

8. Risk Management 
 

8.1. There is a medium risk involved to all providers that parents do not use provision 
and that this in turn would affect the LA’s sufficiency of childcare responsibility. 
However there is nothing to suggest that this is currently the case and this paper in 
initiating consultation does not in itself heighten risks to either providers, parents or 
the local authority. 

 

9. Recommendations 
 

Executive Member is asked to  
 

• Initiate consultation with parents and providers of Early Years Free Entitlement 
using the attached consultation document 

• Request feedback from that consultation at her March 2010 meeting to inform 
any proposed changes to the local guidance 

 
Reason:  To enable the views of parents and providers of Early Years Free 
      Entitlement to inform any proposed changes to the local guidance. 
  
Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Rosy Flanagan 
Early Years and Childcare Manager 
Early Years & Children’s Centre Service 
Telephone: 554621  
 
 

Co-Author’s Name 
Nicola Sawyer 
Policy and Planning Manager 
Early Years &Children’s Centre Service 
Telephone: 554220 

Peter Dwyer 
Title: Director LCCS 
 
Report 
Approved ���� 

Date 24 August 2009 

 
 

    

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Kath Wood 
Education Access Team 
Tel No 4239. 
 
Richard Hartle 
Education Finance 
Tel 4225 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All ���� 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

Annexes 
 
Annex 1: Current Admissions policy for Free Early Years Places in York 
Annex 2: Proposed Consultation Document for Admissions Guidance for Free 
               Early Years Places 

Page 22



  

 

 
Admission for free Early Years Places 
 
The Authority’s admission criteria, which was agreed with the Early Years and Extended 
Schools Partnership, app
[...]
me vulnerable children are “children in 
need”, within the meaning of the Children Act 1989, and this group includes children 
with s statutory entitlement to additional help or support such as children with 
disabilities, Looked After Children and children in need of protection. 

 
We therefore propose to update the guidance to include vulnerable children under the 
reference to ‘social need’, adopting the definition of vulnerability as detailed above. 
This will help to ensure that ‘vulnerable’ children are considered as a priority alongside 
those identified with special needs. 

Page 32



 7 

 
 
Additional Priority Criteria 

 
The other key issue which we would like to consult on is the reference to the fact that 
children should be admitted from anywhere within the City of York council area.  This 
was initially introduced to promote equality of access and to allow working parents to 
secure a free early years place close to their workplace. However, the policy has in 
some cases meant that local children are unable to access local schools, including 
schools already attended by their siblings.    
 
We therefore need to consult on whether we should amend the guidance to include 
additional priority criteria such as: 
- ‘Catchment’ area i.e. give priority to children living closest to the provision as is the 
case for primary admissions and if so, should this apply only to admission into school 
nursery classes or should it apply to all Free Early Years Places across all sectors 
-  Having siblings already attending the school/nursery. 

 
 
 

Open Meetings 
 

We will be holding two open meetings during the consultation period to find out your 
views and provide an opportunity for you to have any questions or queries answered. 

 
Dates/ venues to be confirmed 

 

 
What happens next? 

 
The consultation will run from Monday 14th September 2009 to Monday 16th November 
2009.  
 
All responses to the consultation process will be careful analysed and use
[...]
 have in these age ranges? 

Under one  3 to 4 Years   11-12 Years  

1 Year old  5 to 8 Years  13-14 Years  

2 Years  9 to 10 Years  15 or Over  

 

Q3. Are you (please tick) 

 

Working full-time  Working part-time  

Working shifts  Studying or training  

Looking for work  Full time parent/carer  

Other  

 

Q6. Do you have a disability or additional needs? 

 Yes  No  
 

Q7. Do any of your children have a disability or additional needs? 

 Yes  No  

 

Q8. Please tell us your ethnic background (please tick) 

Chinese  Black African  White British  

Indian  Black Caribbean  White Irish  

Pakistani  Black Other  White Other  

Bangladeshi  Other  

 

Q9. What is your home postcode? (this information will not be used to 
identify you)  
 

Thank you for taking the time to complete this form. 

Please return it to the address on the covering sheet by Monday 14th November 2009 
 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

 
Decision Session - Executive Member for Children & Young 
People’s Services  

8 September 2009 

 
Report of the Director of Learning, Culture & Children’s Services 
 

City Of York Early Years Single Funding Formula Consultation 

Summary 

1 This paper seeks approval to consult widely on a proposed single funding formula for 
the free entitlement to 3 & 4 year old nursery and childcare provision.  The report 
sets out the options that are being recommended to be included in a formal 
consultation document. 

 
Background 

 
2 The Department of Children Schools and Families (DCSF) have tasked all Local 

Authorities to review their funding for the free entitlement to achieve the following: 

• Develop a single local formula for funding to ensure consistency and fairness in 
the method of funding for all providers.  This does not necessarily mean that 
providers will all be funded at the same level but that the same factors will be 
taken into consideration when deciding on the level of funding. 

• C
[...]
sustainability contingency will be retained to provide 
additional support to individual settings on a targeted basis if necessary. 
 
Recommendations 

The Executive Member is asked to: 

• Initiate a consultation with the providers of the Early Years Free Entitlement 
using the attached consultation document. 

• Request feedback from that consultation at her January 2010 meeting to ensure 
that the new formula is in place by the statutory deadline of April 2010. 

 
Reason:  To enable the views of providers of Early Years Free Entitlement to be 
                 considered when the new formula is agreed. 
 

Contact Details 

Authors: 

 

Chief Officer Responsible for the Report: 

Nicola Sawyer 
Policy & Planning Manager 
Early Years & Children’s Centre 
Service 

Tel:  01904 554220 
email: 
Nicola.sawyer@york.gov.uk 

Richard Hartle 
Head of Finance 

Tel:  01904 554225 

email: 
richard.hartle@york.gov.uk 

Pete Dwyer 
Director of Learning, Culture & Children’s Services 

Tel:  01904 554202 

Report Approved √ Date 25 August 2009 

For further information please contact the authors of the report 

 
Annex 1 – Draft Consultation Document - Early Years Single Funding Formula 
 
Background Papers 
Schools Forum Report 2 July 2009 
Early Years Reference Group reports and minutes April 2008 to June 2009, including cost 
analysis survey and theoretical cost models. 
Various DCSF guidance notes and updates 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

  
  

 
 

DRAFT              Annex 1  
 

CONSULTATION DOCUMENT 
 
 
 
 

EARLY YEARS SINGLE FUNDING 
FORMULA 
(EYSFF) 

 
September 2009

 

Page 43



 2 

INDEX 
 

 
 
Background 
 
Timescales 
 
Development work 
 
Current counting and funding process 
 
Proposed Funding Arrangements – Counting, payment and adjustments 
 
Proposed Funding Arrangements – Basic funding rate and supplements 
 
Appendices: 
 

Response Document (not included in draft) 
 

Contacts (not included in draft) 
 

Gl
[...]
allocated from the pathfinder grant in 2010/11 
 
 

Page 56



 15 

There is a clear need to continue to review the operation of the new formula in 2010/11 
and beyond.  This is particularly relevant to York as significant funding is currently being 
received through the Pathfinder Project Grant and it is uncertain as to how much of this 
funding will continue to be available in 2011/12 and beyond. 
 
 
 
 
 

Proposal 12 – On Going Review 

a) It is proposed that there will be an interim review of the new arrangements in 
Autumn 2010. 

b) It is proposed that there will be a full review in Summer 2011 following the first 
full year of operation. 

 
 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

 

  

 

   

 

Decision Session  - Executive Member for 
Children and Young People’s Services 

8 September 2009 

 
Report of the Director of Learning Culture & Children’s Services 

 

Extended Services Activity Subsidy Pilot 

Summary  

1. This report seeks to update the Executive Member on a new stream of funding 
from the Department of Children, Schools and Families that aims to support 
the government’s “Narrowing the Gap” and “Improving Well-being agendas”. It 
informs the executive member of the cluster of schools (York High School, Hob 
Moor Community Primary, Woodthorpe Primary, and Westfield Primary) 
chosen to pilot the subsidy for the period Summer 2009 through to August 
2010 (year 1) and the rationale behind this decision.  

Background 

2. City of York has received a new stream of government funding (currently called 
“Activity Subsidy”) to pass on directly to a cluster of schools.  The subsidy is 
part of the government’s commitment to Extended Services, and complements 
the core offer objective of schools providing access to a comprehensive range 
of exciting, high quality out of school activities.  The subsidy will help to ensure 
that these activities are accessible to all. It focuses particularly on those 
children a
[...]
ements to see if a model existed that could be built 
upon to ensure the success of the Subsidy in Year 1.  At the same time, work 
has been being undertaken by an external consultant (Maxine Froggatt) to 
develop small clusters of schools to develop new approaches to improving 
outcomes for children and young people through a partnership approach and 
community involvement.  It seemed sensible to join up these initiatives, and 
this consideration, combined with an analysis of the potential eligibility of pupils 
in the schools concerned, has led us to identify a cluster in the west of York 
(York High School, Hob Moor Community Primary, Woodthorpe Primary, and 
Westfield Primary) as a suitable pilot for Year 1. 

 
This cluster of schools meets the criteria for success set out by the Training 
and Development Agency (TDA).  Firstly, it contains approximately the right 
number of pupils in the target group to match the funding available based on 
the Free School Meal data.  Secondly, there is a history of collaboration 
through Shared Community Partnership working at the primary school level.  
Thirdly, it is small enough to be manageable, and to learn from, ready for 
citywide roll out in Year 2 (2010/11). In addition, it represents a mix of primary 
and secondary, large and smaller settings, which will all provide a range of 
learning to pass on to other schools/clusters in Year 2.  

 

Corporate Objectives 

5. This work will contribute to the corporate objectives around Learning City and 
Healthy City, through its focus on equality of access, and improved outcomes,  
for all of our citizens. 

 

Page 60



Appendix 1 

 Implications 

6. Financial There are no implications for existing budgets. Additional grant 
funding of £82k has been advanced through the Standards Fund from the 
DCSF and devolved to the pilot schools; this money must be used for provision 
of activities, removing barriers to access and commissioning of new activities.  

Human Resources There are no direct implications on posts at this time, as 
the grant funding is specifically for provision/commissioning of activities and 
cannot be top sliced for any other purpose such as additional posts, 
administration etc. The pilot will be run using existing staffing budgets within 
the Extended Services team and the schools concerned.  

There are no implications relating to equalities, crime and disorder, ITT, 
property, or legal arising from this report. 

Risk Management 
 

7. The risks associated with the Subsidy pilot are acceptable – the four pilot 
schools are committed to the pilot and aware of the parameters of the subsidy. 
The Extended Services Unit is supporting schools in the implementation of the 
Subsidy, with additional input from the Training and Development Agency for 
schools (TDA) and practical support and guidance from the pathfinder 
authorities. The city has a well-developed range of activities on which to build 
through the Subsidy.   
 

 Recommendation  

8. That Executive Member notes the decision to use the following cluster to pilot 
the subsidy in year 1, and requests that a further report be brought forward 
prior to citywide roll out of the subsidy in year 2 identifying the clustering 
arrangements across the city. 

Cluster for Year 1 – 2009/10 

York High School, Hob Moor Community Primary, Westfield Primary 
Community and Woodthorpe Primary schools. 

Reason: to support corporate and national objectives to narrow the gap in 
outcomes for disadvantaged communities. 

 

Page 61



Appendix 1 

 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author:  

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Sarah Carrick 
Project Officer 
Dept Name LCCS 
Tel No.554348 

 

Co-Author 
Barbara Mands 
Acting Head Extended Services 
Unit 
LCCS 
Tel No. 554348 

Peter Dwyer 
Director Learning Culture and Children’s 
Services 
 
    

 

Report Approved ���� Date 24 August 2009 

 

Wards Affected:  Dringhouses and Woodthorpe, Westfield 
 

All ���� 

 
 
For fur
[...]
SF expects schools and 
other partners to use innovative ways to consult with children, young people, parents and 
the wider community.   
 
 
 
The impact of the activity subsidy will be measured and the main outcomes are expected 
to be: - 

1 Increased participation in extended services. 
2 A greater understanding of why eligible children and young people may not have 

engaged with Extended Services Activities prior to receiving the funding 
3 A process for identifying future target groups and a method of consulting with them. 
 

 
  
 
In Year 2 the funding will be available to all schools, and clustering will be encouraged to 
make best use of the funding available, by avoiding duplication of activities and minimising 
the administration burden on individual schools. 
 
Funding for Year 2 is to be confirmed by the Department for Children and Families and is 
expected to be allocated on the same basis as the pilot. 
   
It is hoped that increased demand for activities will result in the sustainable development 
of new and exciting Extended Service activities to meet the needs and aspirations of all 
children and young people in York. 
 
For more information please contact Sarah Carrick on 01904 554348 or email 
sarah.carrick@York.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 

Page 64


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Appointment of Local Authority (LA) Governors
	Appointment of LA Governors Annex 1

	5 Early Years Admission Policy
	Early Years Admissions Annex 1 - current policy
	Early Years Admissions Annex 2 - consultation

	6 Early Years Single Funding Formula Consultation
	Early Years Single Funding Formula Annex 1

	7 Extended Services - Activity Subsidy Pilot Cluster
	Annex 1




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES 

DATE 8 SEPTEMBER 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR RUNCIMAN (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

 
 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Runciman declared a personal interest in agenda item 8 
(Appointment of Local Authority Governors) as a Governor of Joseph 
Rowntree School. 
 
 

12. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive Member for Children and 

Young People’s Services Decision Session held on 20 July 
2009 be approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
 

13. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

14. APPOINTMENT OF LOCAL AUTHORITY (LA) GOVERNORS  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that informed her of the current 
position with regard to vacancies for Local Authority (LA) seats on 
governing bodies, listed current nominations for those vacancies (detailed 
in Annex 1 to the report) and requested the appointment or reappointment 
of the listed nominees.   It was noted that the report had omitted to include 
Councillor Merrett’s political affiliation to the Labour Party. 
 
The Executive Member was pleased to note the authority’s success in 
recruiting LA governors and that vacancy rates remained very low. She 
expressed her thanks for the work carried out by governors and her 
appreciation that a number of governors who had completed their term of 
office were willing to continue to serve on the Governing Body.  
 
RESOLVED: That the appointment and re-appointment of LA Governors, 

as proposed in Annex 1 of the report, be approved subject to 
the following additions1: 



• Mr S Britten reappointed for a further term of office as 
an LA governor for St Oswald’s CE School 

• Mrs K Daniells  appointed to the forthcoming LA 
governor vacancy at Burnholme Community College 
subject to the necessary CRB checks being carried 
out. 

  
REASON: To ensure that local authority places on school governing 

bodies continued to be effectively filled. 
 
Action Required  
1. To notify nominees and governing bodies of the 
appointments   

 
CB  

 
15. EARLY YEARS ADMISSION POLICY  

 
The Executive Member considered a report that sought approval to consult 
widely with a range of stakeholders and settings providing Early Years 
Places including maintained and independent schools, private and 
voluntary providers (including Mother and Toddler groups), the Early Years 
and Extended Schools Partnership and parents.  The purpose of the 
consultation would be to determine an updated admissions policy for Free 
Early Years places (including school nurseries) that ensured sufficiency of 
places whilst also meeting parents’ needs as effectively and efficiently as 
possible. 
 
The two areas of focus in updating the guidance were the need to include 
vulnerable children under the reference to “social need” and a review of 
the guidance whereby children were admitted from anywhere within the 
City of York council area.  The original intention of this part of the guidance 
had been to promote equality of access and to allow working parents to 
secure nursery provision close to their workplace.  However, the policy had 
in some cases meant that local children were unable to access local 
schools, including schools already attended by their siblings. 
 
The Executive Member stressed the importance of ensuring that the 
guidance on Early Years Places Admissions did not conflict with the 
Primary Schools Admission Policy.  It was also important that the valued 
partnership between the maintained, private and voluntary sectors was 
maintained.  
 
RESOLVED: (i) That consultation with parents and providers of Early 

Years Free Entitlement be initiated using the agreed 
consultation document (Annex 2 of the report)1. 
 

(ii) That feedback from the consultation be presented to 
the Executive Member for consideration at the 
Decision Session in March 2010 to enable this to 
inform any proposed changes to the local guidance2.   

 
REASON: To enable the views of parents and providers of Early Years 

Free entitlement to inform any proposed changes to the local 
guidance. 



Action Required  
1. Instigate consultation on Early Years Free Entitlement  
2. Include as item on Forward Plan   
 

 
CB  
CB  

 
16. EARLY YEARS SINGLE FUNDING FORMULA CONSULTATION  

 
The Executive Member considered a paper that sought approval to consult 
widely on a proposed single funding formula for the free entitlement to 
three and four year old nursery and childcare provision.  The report set out 
the options that were being recommended to be included in a formal 
consultation document. 
 
The Executive Member received assurances that the consultation would 
extend to all providers, including the maintained sector.   
 
Details were given of the transitional arrangements that would be put in 
place. A contingency would also be set aside to ensure sustainability.  
 
It was noted that there were likely to be variations between different 
authorities as to the formulas that were put in place.   
 
RESOLVED: (i) That consultation be initiated with the providers of the 

Early Years Free Entitlement using the agreed 
consultation document (Annex 1 of the report)1. 
 

(ii) That feedback from the consultation be presented to 
the Executive Member for consideration at the 
Decision Session in January 2010 to ensure that the 
new formula is in place by the statutory deadline of 
April 20102. 

 
(iii) That the feedback to the Executive Member include 

details of the proposed formulas for neighbouring 
authorities. 

 
REASON: To enable the views of providers of Early Years Free 

Entitlement to be considered when the new formula is 
agreed. 

 
Action Required  
1. Instigate consultation as agreed  
2. Include as item on the Forward Plan   

 
CB  
CB  

 
17. EXTENDED SERVICES - ACTIVITY SUBSIDY PILOT CLUSTER  

 
The Executive Member considered a report that provided an update on a 
new stream of funding from the Department of Children, Schools and 
Families that aimed to support the Government’s “Narrowing the Gap” and 
“Improving Well-being agendas”.  The report informed the Executive 
Member of the cluster of schools (York High School, Hob Moor Community 
Primary, Woodthorpe Primary and Westfield Primary) chosen to pilot the 



subsidy for the period Summer 2009 through to August 2010 (year 1) and 
the rationale behind this decision. 
 
It was noted that the pilot project addressed one of the recommendations 
of the Extended Schools Scrutiny Review.  
 
The Executive Member asked officers to give further details as to how the 
schools had been selected for inclusion in the pilot.  Officers explained that 
the funding received totalled £82,000 and it had been necessary to identify 
a cluster of schools to pilot this initiative.  The following factors had been 
taken into account in selecting York High School, Hob Moor Community 
Primary, Woodthorpe Primary and Westfield Primary schools: 
 

• Although there were no formal cluster arrangements in place in 
York, these schools recognised themselves that they formed a 
cluster and they already worked together on a range of initiatives. 

• These four schools had the greatest number of Looked After 
Children and children eligible for free school meals than any other 
comparable cluster. York High School had the highest number of 
Looked After Children of any secondary school in York. 

• Inclusion in the project was consistent with the schools’ involvement 
in other initiatives such as the work that was taking place on 
transition and involving the community in the life of the schools. 

 
Details were given of the ways in which children were benefiting from 
involvement in the project, including free participation at activities held at 
Oaklands Sports Centre.   

 
The Executive Member asked officers if children were involved in choosing 
the activities.  Officers confirmed that this was the case and that 
information on take-up would be collected.  

 
The Executive Member asked if there were plans to explore other 
indicators of economic disadvantage to enable more children and young 
people to participate, in addition to those who were eligible because they 
were in receipt of free school meals or were Looked After.  Officers 
confirmed that this was an issue that would be considered during the pilot 
but that it was important not to make the eligibility criteria too complex.  

 
The Executive Member asked officers how cluster working was being 
developed in York.  Officers stated that consultation would be taking place 
with schools regarding this matter.  One option would be to consult with 
schools on the possibility of retaining centrally some of the extended 
schools budget in order to appoint cluster workers.  Any such 
appointments would need to be on a temporary basis because of the 
uncertainty regarding the level of future funding.   
 
 
RESOLVED:  (i) That the decision to use the following cluster to 

pilot the subsidy in year 1 be noted: 
 
 
 



   Cluster for Year 1 – 2009/10 
York High School, Hob Moor Community 
Primary, Westfield Primary Community and 
Woodthorpe Primary Schools. 

 
(ii) That a further report be brought to the Executive 

Member in February 2010, prior to citywide roll out of 
the subsidy in year 2, identifying the clustering 
arrangements across the city and including data on 
the take-up from the pilot project of both term-time and 
holiday activities1. 

 
REASON: To support corporate and national objectives to narrow the 

gap in outcomes for disadvantaged communities. 
 
Action Required  
1. Include as item on Forward Plan   
 
 

 
CB  

 
 
 
 
Councillor C Runciman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.40 pm]. 


